International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research (IJFMR)
E-ISSN: 2582-2160   ●   Website: www.ijfmr.com       ●   Email: editor@ijfmr.com
IJFMR23044835 Volume 5, Issue 4, July-August 2023 1
An Overview and Comparison of Wireless
Technologies and Standards for Industrial
Wireless Sensor Networks
Abha Tiwari1, Manish Kumar2
1Research Scholar, Department of Electronics and Communication Engineering, School of Engineering,

more flexible than Wireless HART as it uses properties like slotted and slow hopping and having
configurable timeslots.
IV. Conclusion
This paper presents an overview of existing protocols and standards used in Industrial Wireless Sensor
Networks. All these networks have unique characteristics and limitations, intended user may choose
among them according to the desired network requirements. We have also discussed a new and recently
known protocol for Industrial application i.e. Dash7. It has been used for developing industrial networks
and performing well with low operating frequency and long range of operation. Hence it can be considered
for applications where a compromise between range and operating frequency can be tolerated. Each
protocol has its own advantages and disadvantages so user must look in to it while choosing a protocol.
REFERENCES
1. P. Radmand, A. Talevski, S. Petersen and S. Carlsen, "Comparison of industrial WSN standards," 4th
IEEE International Conference on Digital Ecosystems and Technologies, 2010, pp. 632-637, doi:
10.1109/DEST.2010.5610582.
2. I. J. Sliva, "Technologies used in wireless sensor networks," 2008 15th International Conference on
Systems, Signals and Image Processing, 2008, pp. 77-80, doi: 10.1109/IWSSIP.2008.4604371.
3. F. A. Silva, "Industrial Wireless Sensor Networks: Applications, Protocols, and Standards [Book
News]," in IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, vol. 8, no. 4, pp. 67-68, Dec. 2014, doi:
10.1109/MIE.2014.2361239.
4. K. Al Agha et al., "Which Wireless Technology for Industrial Wireless Sensor Networks? The
Development of OCARI Technology," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 56, no. 10,
pp. 4266-4278, Oct. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2009.2027253.
5. Industrial Wireless Sensor Networks: Applications, Protocols, and Standards. (2013). United
Kingdom: Taylor & Francis.
6. L. Zheng, "Industrial wireless sensor networks and standardizations: The trend of wireless sensor
networks for process automation," Proceedings of SICE Annual Conference 2010, 2010, pp. 1187-
1190.
7. L. Zheng, "ZigBee Wireless Sensor Network in Industrial Applications," 2006 SICE-ICASE
International Joint Conference, 2006, pp. 1067-1070, doi: 10.1109/SICE.2006.315751.
International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research (IJFMR)
E-ISSN: 2582-2160   ●   Website: www.ijfmr.com       ●   Email: editor@ijfmr.com
IJFMR23044835 Volume 5, Issue 4, July-August 2023 7
8. Battsh, Jebril A.,et al. "Performance Evaluation of Industrial Wireless Sensor Network Technologies:
ZigBee, WirelessHART, and Isa100." IJITN vol.10, no.4 2018: pp.77-97.
9. Xingfa Shen, Zhi Wang and Youxian Sun, "Wireless sensor networks for industrial applications," Fifth
World Congress on Intelligent Control and Automation (IEEE Cat. No.04EX788), 2004, pp. 3636-
3640 Vol.4, doi: 10.1109/WCICA.2004.1343273.
10. V. Jindal and A. K. Verma, "The underlying technologies in WSNs: ZigBee vs. wireless HART," 2015
12th International Conference on Fuzzy Systems and Knowledge Discovery (FSKD), 2015, pp. 2208-
2213, doi: 10.1109/FSKD.2015.7382295.
11. Kim, DS., Tran-Dang, H. (2019). Wireless Sensor Networks for Industrial Applications. In: Industrial
Sensors and Controls in Communication Networks. Computer Communications and Networks.
Springer, Cham.
12. G. Patti, L. Leonardi and L. Lo Bello, "A Bluetooth Low Energy real-time protocol for Industrial
Wireless mesh Networks," IECON 2016 - 42nd Annual Conference of the IEEE Industrial Electronics
Society, 2016, pp. 4627-4632, doi: 10.1109/IECON.2016.7793093.
13. G. Ergeerts et al., "DASH7 Alliance Protocol in Monitoring Applications," 2015 10th International
Conference on P2P, Parallel, Grid, Cloud and Internet Computing (3PGCIC), 2015, pp. 623-628, doi:
10.1109/3PGCIC.2015.93.
14. M. Grabia, T. Markowski, J. Mruczkiewicz and K. Plec, "Design of a DASH7 low power wireless
sensor network for Industry 4.0 applications," 2017 IEEE International Conference on RFID
Technology & Application (RFID-TA), 2017, pp. 254-259, doi: 10.1109/RFID-TA.2017.8098904.
15. M. Weyn, G. Ergeerts, R. Berkvens, B. Wojciechowski and Y. Tabakov, "DASH7 alliance protocol
1.0: Low-power, mid-range sensor and actuator communication," 2015 IEEE Conference on Standards
for Communications and Networking (CSCN), 2015, pp. 54-59, doi: 10.1109/CSCN.2015.7390420.
16. U. I. Minhas, I. H. Naqvi, S. Qaisar, K. Ali, S. Shahid and M. A. Aslam, "A WSN for Monitoring and
Event Reporting in Underground Mine Environments," in IEEE Systems Journal, vol. 12, no. 1, pp.
485-496, March 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSYST.2016.2644109.
17. M. Raza, N. Aslam, H. Le-Minh, S. Hussain, Y. Cao and N. M. Khan, "A Critical Analysis of Research
Potential, Challenges, and Future Directives in Industrial Wireless Sensor Networks," in IEEE
Communications Surveys & Tutorials, vol. 20, no. 1, pp. 39-95, Firstquarter 2018, doi:
10.1109/COMST.2017.2759725.
18. Q. Wang and J. Jiang, "Comparative Examination on Architecture and Protocol of Industrial Wireless
Sensor Network Standards," in IEEE Communications Surveys & Tutorials, vol. 18, no. 3, pp. 2197-
2219, thirdquarter 2016, doi: 10.1109/COMST.2016.2548360.
19. A. Proskochylo, A. Vorobyov, M. Zriakhov, A. Kravchuk, A. Akulynichev and V. Lukin, "Overview
of wireless technologies for organizing sensor networks," 2015 Second International Scientific-
Practical Conference Problems of Infocommunications Science and Technology (PIC S&T), 2015, pp.
39-41, doi: 10.1109/INFOCOMMST.2015.7357263.